
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Susan O’Connell 
Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

Direct: 020 8132 1399 
  

e-mail: susan.o’connell@enfield.gov.uk 
 

CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 26th January, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
Virtual Meeting/Remote - please use the links on the Agenda Front 
Sheet to join the virtual meeting 
 
Please click Here to view the meeting or copy and paste the link below into your web 
browser 
 
https://bit.ly/2LobsYb 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Lee David-Sanders (Chair), Kate Anolue, Sinan Boztas, Ayfer Orhan, 
Yasemin Brett, Joanne Laban (Vice Chair) and Derek Levy 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020. 

 
4. UPDATE FROM THE LONDON FIRE BRIGADE  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To receive an update from the London Fire Brigade on the work they are 

doing to reduce crime. 
 

5. SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE   
 
 This report is not attached to the agenda and will be circulated ‘to follow’. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YmJkN2JjNTgtMGI1NS00ZTc3LTg2ZDctODdjMzRiM2Q0ODZk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cc18b91d-1bb2-4d9b-ac76-7a4447488d49%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%225afef035-34d7-45d9-bfbc-b60f8614eab4%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://bit.ly/2LobsYb


2 

6. SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD PARTNERSHIP PLAN  
(Pages 15 - 46) 

 
 To receive the Safer & stronger Communities Board community Safety Plan 

2020-22. 
 

7. SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT  (Pages 47 - 58) 

 
 To receive a report from Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety 

 
8. CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
 To note the Panel’s agreed work programme for 2020/21. 

 
9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next Panel meeting is scheduled to take place on: 

 
Tuesday 16 March 2021-7:00pm 
 

 
 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 4.11.2020 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CRIME SCRUTINY 
PANEL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2020 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Lee David-Sanders (Chair), Kate Anolue, Sinan Boztas, , 
Ayfer Orhan, Yasemin Brett, Joanne Laban (Vice Chair)  and Derek Levy 
 
Officers: Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director People), Ivana Price (Head of 
Service for Young People and Community Safety, Andrea Clemons (Head of 
Community Safety), Superintendent Chris Jones (Met Police), Acting Superintendent 
Dayle Speed (Met Police), Acting Police Sergeant Eren Emin (Met Police),Andy Ellis 
(Governance & Scrutiny), Susan O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny 
 
 
 
Also Attending: 4 members of the public 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies had been received 
from Councillor Pite. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 2 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020. 
 

4. PROSTITUTION IN ENFIELD  
 
Superintendent Chris Jones and Acting Police Sergeant Eren Emin introduced 
this report. 
 
Noted: 

 The presentation in the agenda pack is on Operation Boxster, this is a 
dedicated operation in the Fore Street area covering both Enfield and 
Haringey and has been a full-time operation for four to five months. 

 This was an extremely difficult long-standing problem. 

 This is a partnership led approach. 

 The presentation covers; background and history, operation objectives, 
command structure, complaints, engagement, designing out crime with 
Enfield Council, enforcement action, days of action results and the 
future vision. 

 Fore street has been known as Enfield’s “Red Light District” for the last 
10 years. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 4.11.2020 

 In 2015 a sex worker was stabbed to death whilst stood on Fore street 
N18 and between 2017-18 there were two stranger rapes of sex 
workers. 

 Although there
[...]
ry seriously. There appears to be a disconnect with 
the perception from the public and the work of the police. What can 
be done to convince/ persuade the public that there is value in them 
sharing intelligence and reporting crimes and that burglary is a 
priority for the police. Police advised the communication could be 
better, the OWL messaging system will assist, Councillor Ward 
Forums assist. It is important that good news messages get out to 
the public. An example was provided of an article for Enfield Over 
50’s forum of proactive policing operation helps to demonstrate that 
the police take this seriously. Sometimes volume and risk is a 
balancing act. Good news for neighbourhood policing is a proposal 
for a huge uplift in neighbourhood officers. The next tranche of 
increased policing will be focused on Safer Neighbourhood, 
meaning increased ward officers and dedicated town centre teams. 
Hopefully this will contribute in confidence to report crimes. It is very 

Page 6



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 4.11.2020 

important that all crimes are reported. This feeds into intelligence 
and overlay of where crime is happening requests for resources 
directed into areas where intelligence is held. Without reporting 
resources will go to areas where crime has been reported. 

 
Officers were thanked for their presentation. 

 

 

  

 
6. SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT  
 
Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety introduced this report. 
 
NOTED: 

 The refreshed Partnership Plan has been completed and is due to 
come to the next meeting. The same priorities have been agreed which 
are: 

o Reducing burglary and keeping people safe at home; 
o Tackling violent crime – in all its forms 
o Keeping young people safe and reducing their risks from crime; 
o Promoting cohesion and tackling hate crime; 
o Dealing with anti-social behaviour. 

With the agreement of the Community Safety Partnership a 
requirement has been added for some additi
[...]
rtnership with the police to 
develop contact points for this and during the upcoming weekend for 
the local authority and the police to ensure that lines of communication 
are open to ensure the best response. 

 Recently received verification of extension of funding from the GLA, 
this is used to fund a number of interventions to drive forward the 
partnership plan. Some examples of this are OWL scheme, mentoring 
for young people, some targeted outreach including A & E and 
domestic advocates. 

 
Questions, comments and queries: 

1. Members suggested that it would be helpful for future reports in the 
summary points on the first page a headline level reason for the 
increases or decreases would be helpful. It would also be helpful if 
actual figures could be provided with percentages. Andrea Clemons 
confirmed that these changes could be made for the next report to the 
committee. 

2. Following concerns raised by a member on animal cruelty. It was 
confirmed that the remit that is followed is to report back on the priority 
areas for the Safer & Stronger Communities Board and animal cruelty 
is not one of the limited priorities at present. 

3. Members raised concern as to whether we are confident that we are 
capturing crimes reporting domestic abuse incidents effectively at 
present given lockdown. The domestic abuse hub was intended to 
augment the other services that were there as well. This is additional 
and has dedicated people taking calls with access to housing and 
social work experts to help ensure that when an enquiry comes in that 
it is dealt with robustly and efficiently. There are also funded domestic 
violence advocates that sit within council housing services. There has 
been publicity around the hub. There is another poster campaign due 
to go out prior to Christmas. The Christmas, new year holiday period is 
traditionally and historically a peak period. The end of November is 
White Ribbon Day where a conference would have been held for 
professionals around developments around tackling domestic abuse. 
The focus instead is on activities to support 16 days of action starting 
on the 25 November. 

4. Serious Youth Violence in Enfield Highway appears to stand out what 
is happening to address this and why is this the case? This area has 
come up at tasking meetings as an area that is growing slightly. 
Through the North Area Violence reduction group (which is a multi-
agency group spanning both boroughs) looking at some analysis for 
hotspots, will need to look at this ward in more detail to gain 
understanding and intelligence on the problem. 

Page 8



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 4.11.2020 

5. Following recent newsletter from Southgate showing significant 
increases in incidents of catalytic converter theft. Is there any data to 
indicate whether this is random across the borough or ward specific or 
certain cars are targeted? Members were advised that recently a 
significant arrest has been made of somebody removing catalytic 
converters. The police advised that there are organised criminal 
networks that commit this crime on mass. This has been picked up by 
one of the Mets central teams. This is not unique to Enfield most 
London boroughs are having these waves of thefts. The vehicles 
targeted would need to be clarified. A catalytic converter can be 
removed within 15 seconds making this very tricky to deal with. There 
have also been other recent arrests which are believed to be linked to 
organised crime group. Offenders take 15-20 in a day and then remove 
to another London area. 

 
Officers were thanked for their presentation. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

London Borough of Enfield  

Community Safety Update 

January 2021 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



  

January 9
th

 20
[...]
ipment and operational equipment, the training of Volunteer Cadet Instructors and the 
salary of the Fire Cadets Coordinator attached to the unit. 
 
 

7) ‘Enfield Stands Together’ 

During the height of the Covid-19 pandemic LFB crews in Enfield took part in a collaborative initiative 
delivering prescriptions and essential items to the homes of vulnerable individuals in the Borough. This was 
achieved using front line crews and appliances and had no impact on our emergency service delivery. 
Between April – July Crews carried out 971 deliveries to vulnerable households.  

 

8) LAS Support 

During 2020 LFB assisted London Ambulance Service (LAS) by providing firefighters to drive emergency 
ambulances and carry out first aid duties alongside LAS paramedics. Approx. 250 firefighters were sent to 
assist with 13 of these coming from LFB in Enfield.  Although the original assistance stopped in October a 
subsequent second request due to the new Covid variant has been received and LFB are again supplying 300 
firefighters to deploy ambulances and assist front line staff with 6 of these coming from LFB in Enfield. 
During the first wave of Covid-19 firefighters at Edmonton Fire Station cooked and delivered meals for 
London Ambulance Staff based at Chase Farm and Edmonton Ambulance Stations. We also provided a fridge 
for crews to be able to keep this home cooked food fresh. 
 
 
 
9) Borough Twitter account 
 
Our Borough twitter page has gone from strength to strength and now has over 2600 followers. It has been 
used to promote and inform the community of events we have undertaken and also showcase some of the skills 
and training we undertake at station level. It has generated questions and enquiries from members of the public 
which may otherwise go unanswered. The Twitter account is managed by 5 firefighters across 4 watches based 
at the 3 Borough Fire Stations.  

 

Page 14



Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board

Community Safety Plan 
2020-22

SAFEENFIEL
[...]
mine which areas to focus on as a partnership we have conducted a detailed assessment 
of crime which identifies local trends and compares us with London as a whole. We have also 
weighted the importance of certain crime types which cause significant harm. These weighted 
crimes include crimes of violence, or crimes which are targeted at an individual, whether they are 
committed in public spaces or at home. We have also considered specific vulnerable groups.

Tackling violent crime and keeping young people safe and reducing their risks from crime remain 
priorities from the last plan, as do others listed below, and now include a commitment to provide 
public information about protecting individuals from becoming a victim of vehicle crime. 

We also recognise the need for an additional focus on tackling illegal drugs, which is known to 
drive other criminal and anti-social activity.

Crime levels, outcomes and new projects are reported through the Strategic Board and to Public 
Scrutiny Panels so that we are accountable for the delivery of this plan, but we also want to build 
on work carried out in partnership with communities and local businesses.

The priorities which were identified from our assessment are;

• Tackling violent crime - in all its forms 

• Keeping young people safe and reducing their risks from crime

• Reducing Burglary and keeping people safe at home

• Promoting cohesion and tackling hate crime

• Dealing with Anti-Social behaviour

With additional focus on tackling Illegal drugs and raising awareness of how to deter 
vehicle crime

Page 20



Safer and Stronger Communities Board Community Safety Plan 2020-22 5

1. Tackling violent crime
Violent crime affects people in differing circumstances and the following section 
focusses particularly on main areas of concern, domestic abuse and knife crime and 
serious youth violence. 

Domestic Abuse:
Being restricted to staying at home has been difficult for everyone but for those at risk from 
domest
[...]
aged 
1-19. This measure shows the number of victims aged 1-19 of these offences.

5  ONS UK Mid-Year (Pop) Estimates Final version (MYE5 tab) – 2017 

2. Young people and violence
From the Strategic Assessment:

Youth Violence in Enfield:

The levels in violent crime involving young people has become a national concern. There has 
been a continuous rise in Serious Youth Violence (SYV) victims in the last 5 years to October 
2019 in the capital (+31%) and in Enfield (+60%) and the question of how to keep our young 
people safe and reduce their risks of crime remains a complex one. 
The Office for National Statistics Mid-Year 2018 estimates that there are proportionately more 
children and young people under 20 in Enfield (28%) than in both London (25%) and the United 
Kingdom overall (23%). The age group 10 to 20-year olds are estimated to account for 42,566 
young people. From 2017 to 2021 this age group projected to increase by 9%. 
The differences between levels and rates of SYV victimisation can depend on several different 
factors including:
• Youth population

• Number of pupils travelling into and out of the borough for school

• How localised the offending is

• Are the victims/perpetrators local to the borough concerned

• The Nighttime Economy 

• Transport hubs 

All the above can increase the movement of people into the borough in large numbers at peak 
times, increasing the risk of serious youth violence. As with other crime types the higher levels of 
crime also broadly correlate with areas of the greatest deprivation. 
When we consider the rate of SYV victimisation per 1000 young people aged between 1-19 in 
London, the boroughs of Westminster (n=11.4), Haringey (n=6.1), Hillingdon (n=6.1), Islington 
(n=5.4) and Enfield (n=5.2) are all in the top five. 
Safeguarding young people is our priority. The exploitation of young people can include sexual 
abuse but can increasingly be for other criminal activities, such as the cross-county selling of 
drugs 
[...]
n about a range of crimes and reducing risks is available at:     
www.met.police.uk/ crimeprevention

Cadets
There are currently increasing numbers of young people involved in the MPS Cadet programme in 
Enfield.

Find out more at www.met.police.uk/careers-at-the-met/police-volunteer-roles/volunteer-police-
cadets

Special Constabulary
Enfield is embarking on a recruitment programme for the Special Constabulary. The programme is 
focussed on doing something special.

If you are interested, you can read more at:         
www.met.police.uk/careers-at-the-met/police-volunteer-roles/special-constable

There are also a number of other community groups who work to support the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Board keeping people safe from crime and ASB
Communities and Police in Enfield (CAPE) - contact your ward officer if you would like to know 
more.

Stop and Search Monitoring Group - again your local officer can provide you with more 
information

Parent Engagement Network - find out more from the Enfield Council Website

Page 44



Safer and Stronger Communities Board Community Safety Plan 2020-22 29

Further reference document links 
For information on all Enfield Council published strategies and policies
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/our-vision-aims-and-values/

Page 45



Safer and Stronger Communities Board

Community Safety Plan 2020-22

SAFEENFIELD

Page 46



1 
 

Liz Wilks and Elliot Williams-Fletcher- Enfield Community Safety Unit – 11/01/2021 

Crime Scrutiny Panel Report  - Performance Report  

26
th

 January 2021 

 Summary 

Total Notifiable Offences in Enfield have seen a decrease of 6.0% in the year ending December 2020. In London, 

there has been a higher reduction of 14.2% in the same period. 

 

Residential Burglaries in Enfield have decreased by 28.2% in the year ending December 2020, with a 21.8% 

reduction in London, the capital followed a similar monthly trend. 

 

Enfield remains the highest borough in London for Serio
[...]
 Crime Possession Offences 5255 4653 -11.5%

Knife Crime with Injury Offences 170 121 -28.8% Knife Crime with Injury Offences 3972 3104 -21.9%

Knife Crime Injury Victims Aged 1-24 77 50 -35.1% Knife Crime Injury Victims Aged 1-24 1779 1298 -27.0%

Knife Crime With  Injury Non DA Victims under 24 68 44 -35.3% Knife Crime With  Injury Non DA Victims under 24 1658 1182 -28.7%

Robbery of Personal Property Offences 1624 1026 -36.8% Robbery of Personal Property Offences 37042 25282 -31.7%

Gun Crime Offences 110 91 -17.3% Gun Crime Offences 2018 1535 -23.9%

Gun Crime Lethal Barrel Only Offences 14 15 7.1% Gun Crime Lethal Barrel Only Offences 266 290 9.0%

Gun Crime Personal Robbery Offences 24 11 -54.2% Gun Crime Personal Robbery Offences 458 295 -35.6%

Acid Attacks Offences 14 12 -14.3% Acid Attacks Offences 266 204 -23.3%

Sexual Offences 633 666 5.2% Sexual Offences 20025 18740 -6.4%

Rape Offences 277 256 -7.6% Rape Offences 7928 7374 -7.0%

Hate Crime Offences 512 738 44.1% Hate Crime Offences 22145 24904 12.5%

ASB Calls 9371 16973 81.1% ASB Calls 272164 475834 74.8%

Aggravated Vehicle Taking 45 44 -2.2% Aggravated Vehicle Taking 1079 910 -15.7%

Interfering with a Motor Vehicle 898 891 -0.8% Interfering with a Motor Vehicle 16871 15345 -9.0%

Theft from a Motor Vehicle 3500 3662 4.6% Theft from a Motor Vehicle 80358 68171 -15.2%

Theft or Taking of a Motor Vehicle 1726 1249 -27.6% Theft or Taking of a Motor Vehicle 30901 25607 -17.1%

Total Notifiable Offences 30586 28740 -6.0% Total Notifiable Offences 921211 790123 -14.2%

Enfield SSCB Priorities

Page 47 Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Liz Wilks and Elliot Williams-Fletcher- Enfield Community Safety Unit – 11/01/2021 

Keeping young people safe and reducing their risks from crime 

 Serious Youth Violence 
 

The number of Serious Youth Violence victims in Enfield decreased in the year to December 2020, by 33.7%, 

recording 333 victims, compared with 502 victims the same in 2019, a decrease of 169 victims. In the 
[...]
on month 
to October 2020.  
 
They are lower than the same months in 2019, with levels 
only becoming very similar from September through to 
November 2020.  
 
 
 

 

 

Page 58



CRIME SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
WORK  Thurs 2 Sep (Work Planning) Wed 4 Nov Tues 26 Jan Tue 16 Mar 

Panel Work Programme 2020/21– 

To consider the Panel work 

programme 

Agree work programme    

Standing Items 

   

 

SSCB Partnership Plan & 

Strategic Priorities  

  Report  

SSCB Performance Management – 

provide a monitoring overview on 

performance of SSCB 

 
Monitoring Update Monitoring Update Monitoring Update 

Briefings, Monitoring & Updates:   

 

 

Prostitution  Report 

 

Update 

Burglary  Report 

 

 

Serious Youth Violence   

Report 

 

London Fire Brigade   

Report 

 

Reoffending, including youth 

reoffending 

  

 

Report 

Human Trafficking- the role of 

charities  

  

 

Report 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 UPDATE FROM THE LONDON FIRE BRIGADE
	6 SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD PARTNERSHIP PLAN
	7 SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
	8 CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 26.1.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CRIME SCRUTINY 
PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Kate Anolue, Ayfer Orhan, Yasemin Brett, Joanne Laban 
(Vice Chair) and Derek Levy 
 
Officers: Ivana Price (Head of Service for Young People and Community Safety, 
Andrea Clemons (Head of Community Safety), Superintendent Chris Jones (Met 
Police), Detective Superintendent David Kennett (Met Police), Andy Ellis 
(Governance & Scrutiny Officer), Susan O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 
Also Attending: 3 members of the public 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies had been received from Cllr Lee David-Sanders. In his absence 
the Vice-Chair, Councillor Joanne Laban chaired the meeting. 
 
Cllr Nneka Keazor joined the meeting but due to technical difficulties 
was only able to hear and was not able to contribute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM THE LONDON FIRE BRIGADE  
 
Due to technical difficulties Station Commander Andy Lewington was unable 
to join the meeting. This item was therefore deferred to the next meeting. 
 

5. SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE  
 
A presentation was received from Detective Superintendent David Kennett 
and Superintendent Chris Jones. 
 
NOTED: 
1. There have been significant reductions across Serious Youth Violence, 

Knife injury victims under 25, Total Knife Crime, Gun Crime and Personal 
Robbery when comparing 2019 to 2020. Covid 19 has had an impact on 
these figures. If Enfield’s performance is compared to its peers in similar 
areas good progress has been made. 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 26.1.2021 

2. North Area Violence Reduction Group (NAVRG) is a strategic panel 
chaired by DS Kennett that seeks to combat serious youth violence, and 
coordinates activity. A sub committee steering group supports the NAVRG. 
There is a funded crime analyst to provide data as to where crime is 
happening and an administrator to support the actions and the 
comprehensive action plan. This project is funded by £40k of Home Office 
(HO) funding on a yearly basis and a monthly report is provided to the HO. 
This unit is governed by the Violence Suppression Unit at MOPAC. 

3. The aims and objectives of NAVRG are to tackle Serious Youth Violence 
across Enfield and Haringey; co-ordinate activity across Police, Local 
authority, criminal justice and charity sectors; and to focus activity on the 
most vulnerable parts of the community. 

4. NAVRG meets every 6 weeks and reviews key information on crime 
hotspots, this group dictates what analysis is needed for each meeting. 
There is a tactical plan, which has various strands and actions, each active 
participant takes ownership of parts. This is complemented by a media 
and communications section which looks to actively publicise good work. 

5. Some examples of success were highlighted such as; School Robbery 
Plan, research and creation of safe spaces for young people (Operation 
Sharda); support for vulnerable young people whilst in police custody 
(Operation Alliance) and the victim support focus on vulnerable young 
people. 

6. The approach to young people is one of engagement, encouragement and 
education and where necessary prevention and enforcement. Engagement 
is critical with young people and it is important that the first experience with 
policing be a positive one. 

7. There is a Youth Independent Advisory group (YIAG) which is co-chaired 
by Superintendent Jones and a youth worker from Bruce Grove 
Community Centre. This is very well attended and has gone from strength 
to strength with young people ranging from 13-18 years old from the police 
cadets, Enfield Youth Mayor and Deputy Mayor, the care system, the 
youth offending service and from colleges to express their views. 

8. In Enfield, there is a fulltime police cadet coordinator, one dedicated youth 
engagement officer and 2 sergeants and 16 PC’s in the Safer Schools 
team covering secondary schools, colleges and primary schools’ single 
point of contact. 

9. During lockdown engagement has moved to online lessons and 134 
cadets have been retained. 

10. Examples were given of activities undertaken prior to December 
demonstrating engagement and successful partnership working. 

11. Whilst Covid has helped to reduce street activity, it has also reduced the 
supply of drugs which has led to drug dealers stealing from other drug 
dealers and drug disputes turning to violence. There is a vicious circle of 
drugs, gangs, cash, weapons and violence 

12.  Examples of proactive enforcement were given including the work of the 
successful Safer Estates team and examples of weapons that have been 
recovered. 

 
Comments, queries and questions raised: 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 26.1.2021 

 It was observed that schemes often have short term immediate successes, 
is there a long-term picture that demonstrates long term success? It was 
confirmed that Operation Alliance targets vulnerable young people being 
arrested with a long-term view, actively looking to get them into long term 
youth provision and away from crime. There are also a number of other 
schemes that are long term programmes including DIVERT scheme and 
Spurs Foundation scheme. Andrea Clemons. Head of Community Safety 
drew attention to the Oasis Trust work at A & E that has been in place for 
6 years and long-term results can be seen from this and the work of the 
Youth Offending Service. There is work being undertaken on youth 
reoffending, this is an agenda item at the next meeting. 

 In a response to a query as to whether crime has reduced in Upper 
Edmonton area it is confirmed that this are has seen a reduction although 
this remains a key area of focus for the police. 

 Following concerns on prostitution and update was given there is a lot of 
work in this area. It was confirmed that an update on this item is due to 
come to the next meeting. 

 What engagement is there with families and religious groups? The police 
confirmed that there is a dedicated faith officer and recently all faith leader 
contacts have been refreshed. Faith Leader meetings are attended by at 
least one member of the police senior management team. There are also 
faith leaders amongst the police Independent Advisory Group. The 
Schools Officers link in with parents, there are links with the Eastern 
European Forum as part of outreach work. 

 It was confirmed that during Lockdown, schools’ officers have continued to 
engage with young people. Key worker children and some vulnerable 
young people are still attending schools so there are still patrols around 
schools. Some vulnerable young people are not attending school, officers 
are working with the school safeguarding leads and will be going on joint 
visits to ensure the young person is ok. There are also online lessons on 
online safety and radicalisation that officers are delivering. 

 
Officers were thanked for their presentation. 
 

6. SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD PARTNERSHIP PLAN  
 
Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety presented this item: 
 
NOTED: 
1. The refreshed Community Safety Plan is included within the agenda 

reports. This reflects on crime figures ending 2019. The priorities have 
also been reviewed against issues related to Covid. 

2. How the priorities are selected are detailed in the report and remain 
unchanged with additional 2 priorities; tackling illegal drugs and raising 
awareness of how to deter vehicle crime. 

3. The priorities were then gone through the report provides an overview of 
findings on the priority, what action will be taken and examples of 
communications. 

4. Examples were provided under each priority of work in that area. One 
such example of communication on Domestic Abuse is included to 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 26.1.2021 

promote the work of a coordinated Domestic Abuse hub bringing together 
a number of council services in order to ensure the best wraparound of 
support for victims of domestic abuse. 

 
Comments, questions and queries raised: 

 How does the plan take into account the current pandemic? Officers 
confirmed that the assessment was undertaken before the pandemic. Most 
of the work listed under the ‘what will we do section’ has continued or has 
been adapted so that it can continue despite the restrictions. 

 How many of the bullet points broadly speaking are continuation and will 
they be prioritised if they cannot all be delivered with the timeframe of the 
plan? At least a third of the work has started and it is hoped that it can all 
be delivered. Regarding prioritisation those areas that cause the most 
significant levels of harm would be the areas that would be prioritised. 

 Are the priorities in order in the plan? The priorities are not listed in order 
although violence is the top priority. 

 Has the elderly been targeted by scams during Covid? There have been a 
number of scams as the pandemic has gone on. However, there is no 
evidence that older people have been particularly targeted. Work is being 
undertaken with Adult Social Care with things such as linking ring doorbell 
with their carer. 

 
7. SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT  
 
Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety presented the report. 
 
NOTED: 
1. The report shows crime figures for the whole of 2020. Overall crime is 

down by 6%; Residential burglary has reduced by 28% and Serious Youth 
Violence by 33%. However, Domestic Abuse Violence with injury has 
increased by 1.7% and ASB calls have increased significantly by 81%. 
Hate Crime although smaller number has increased in some categories by 
44%. 

2. Table 1 compares Enfield to London. 
3. Under keeping young people safe and reducing their risks from crime all 

categories have reduced except Gun Crime Lethal Barrelled Discharged 
Offences which went up by one more offence. Attention was also drawn to 
the fact that Enfield has the 4th largest population of 0-19 in London with 
lots of young people coming in and out of the borough for school. Enfield 
currently has the highest level of serious youth violence in London. During 
lockdown Enfield has had significantly higher reductions.  

4. There is a huge reduction in Robbery of Personal Property Offences this 
links heavily with serious youth violence. These offences are often young 
people on young people. 

5. Domestic Abuse Incidents have increased by 11% this is slightly above 
London. This crime has been exasperated by lockdown. 

6. There is a large increase in Racist and Religious Hate Crime offences, the 
lockdown has had a significant impact here. 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 26.1.2021 

7. There has been a huge increase in ASB, for April and May 2020 alone 
there were over 5200 calls received by the Police. This has been largely 
driven by noncompliance with Covid restrictions and regulations. 

8. There will be communications campaign on Vehicle crime reaching out to 
vehicle owners and how to avoid becoming a victim of vehicle crime. 
There have been reductions in vehicle crime during the year with the 
exception of theft from a motor vehicle. 

 
Comments, queries and questions raised: 

 Regarding Domestic Abuse how have we been dealing with extra 
cases during lockdown? The significant piece of work on this has been 
the introduction of the Domestic Abuse Hub that has been running 
since May. There have also been communications campaigns to 
encourage people to access help as soon as they can. 

 Whilst there has been a reduction in Serious Youth Violence, Enfield is 
the highest in London do we know why this is? Enfield has a large 
youth population. If it was viewed at the rate per population Enfield 
would be 5th or 6th in London. It should be noted that Enfield’s reduction 
one of the largest in London, a lot of work has been undertaken on 
schools and open spaces and the work undertaken to pre-empt the 
release of Covid restrictions. It is hoped that the reduction can be 
sustained. 

 Looking at the summary on page 1 of the report whilst there are a lot of 
decreases. There are also some areas that have gone up and Enfield 
is not performing as well as London. Officers advised that ASB has 
gone up everywhere, Child Sexual Exploitation whilst it is a huge 
increase this relates to seven offences. There are links between 
deprivation and violent crime, and this is a factor alongside others. The 
strategies for dealing with this are detailed within the Partnership Plan. 

 Race and Religious Hate Crime does Brexit have an impact on this 
crime and can hotspots be identified. It would be helpful if future 
performance reports contained more information on Child Sexual 
Exploitation such as what is driving this, and can hotspots be identified 
for. Officers advised that the Brexit element is not seen as a huge 
factor in hate crime. There is a Hate Crime Management Panel that 
looks at cases, further details being looked at to see what areas 
successfully intervened in. It was confirmed that both areas will be 
covered in more detail in future performance updates. 

 How does the performance monitoring report relate to the actions in the 
Partnership Plan? Officers advised that statistics inform the Partnership 
Plan, using up to 5 years of data. If an investment is made it is 
monitored to see what impact this has had. 

 It was suggested that in future performance reports it might be helpful 
to highlight an example from the Partnership Plan and show what has 
happened as a result of these actions. 

 
8. CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  

 
The work programme was noted, and it was agreed that the London Fire 
Brigade item was deferred to the next meeting. 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 26.1.2021 

 
9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


